
PHYLLIS & ALBERT 
HOPKINS

Union County residents for 40 years

AN AN  ORAL  HISTORY ORAL  HISTORY

Interview in May, 2002
at their home in Summerville OR

Interviewer: Eugene Smith

UNION  COUNTY,  OREGON  HISTORY  PROJECT
2004

(revised from 2002)



UNION COUNTY, OREGON HISTORY PROJECT
An Affi liate of the Oregon Historical Society

A non-profi t, tax-exempt corporation formed in 2002

In collaboration with Eastern Oregon University
 Cove Improvement Club History Committee 

Elgin Museum & Historical Society
Union Museum Society

Purposes
To record & publish oral histories of long-time Union County residents

&
To create a community encyclopedia

Board of Representatives
  Alice Alexander, Cove                               Merle Miller, La Grande & Union
  Gerda Brownton, La Grande                   Shirley Peters, Elgin
  Dorothy Swart Fleshman, La Grande        Jerry Peters, Cove & Union
               John Turner, La Grande                 John VanSchoonhoven, Cove

Eugene Smith, Executive Director
Jennie Tucker, Executive Assistant

Cooperating Faculty, EOU 
Robert Davis, English & Cornerstone Program

Contributors
                 Union County Commissioners  ̓Transient Tax Discretionary Fund     Frontier Motors         
                   Meyer Memorial Trust      The Observer   First Bank         Wildhorse Foundation
     Charles & Joyce Coate   Dennis Cross    Florence Davidson    Peggy Delaney    Betty Drummond    
         Helen & Pat Fitzgerald      George & Dorothy Swart Fleshman       Doris Foster    Clayton Fox    
          Camille & William Hawkins      Kevin Loveland        Thelma & Emery Oliver     Marj Parker      
                     Helen & Elmer Perry    Anita & Roby Pipes      Retired Boise Cascade Employees   
                   Lyle Sanderson      Jennie Tucker         Bernice & Gary Webster           Gerald Young

Currently Active Volunteers
                  Gerda Brownton      Dorothy Swart Fleshman       Tom Madden        Carol Summer 
                                   John Turner              Patty Turner        Arlene Young
              
            

For a list of people whose interviews are available as edited transcripts,
call 541-975-1694

or
write P.O. Box 2841, La Grande OR 97850

or
e-mail unionhistproj@eoni.com

copies of transcripts are $4.00 each + shipping & handling



Preface

Much of the history of a place is stored in the memories of people who have lived there.
Their stories may be told to family members, but, unless someone makes a special effort to
record these stories, they become lost to future generations.

Each of the historical societies in Union County, Oregon has begun to make that effort.
Tape recordings exist in several locations, some of them transcribed in written form,
others not. A more ambitious and thorough effort seemed necessary so that more of the
oral history of Union County could be captured and preserved.

The Union County, Oregon History Project, begun in 2002, is making that more
ambitious effort. One of its principal purposes is to collect as many oral histories of older
Union County residents as possible and to make them available in both taped and
written form. This edited transcript is part of the series of oral histories to be produced
by that project.





About the Interviews and This Edited Version

The interview with Phyllis and Albert Hopkins took place at their  home near 
Summerville, located in the Grande Ronde Valley.  Phyllis at age 90 and Al-
bert, 94, had various physical complaints, including Albertʼs hearing impair-
ment, but were alert mentally and eager to recall earlier experiences in Union, 
Baker, and Malheur Counties.

The interviewer was Eugene Smith, director of the Union County, Oregon 
History Project. He completed a one-hour interview on May 29, 2002.

Heather Pillingʼs full transcription (available for research purposes) presents 
the literal contents of both interviews. The edited version presented here dif-
fers from the literal transcription in the following characteristics;

 - reorganization of content

 - deletion of some extraneous comments

 - omission of false sentence starts and other normal speech fi llers that  
  detract from readability

 - normalization of pronunciation and grammar in conformity with   
  standards of written English.

PH designates Phyllis Hopkins  ̓words, PH designates Phyllis Hopkins  ̓words, PH AH Albert Hopkinsʼ, and AH Albert Hopkinsʼ, and AH I the inter-I the inter-I
viewerʼs.





CONTENTS

Investing in Union County Property     1
  Attending the New Eastern Oregon Normal School   1
  Beginnings of Teaching Careers     3
  Teaching Together at Imbler School     4
  State-wide Eighth Grade Examinations    5
  Students  ̓Discipline       6
  Teaching and a Superintendency in Union    7
  Leaving Union for Higher Education    11
  Return to Grande Ronde Valley, Retirement, and Old Age 11
  Phyllisʼs Book:  Dad Munn and Family; A Homesteader 
       and Stage Driver of Baker County, Oregon  13
  Appendix:  Excerpts from Dad Munn and Family  14
  Index        20

  





1

Investing in Union County Property

I: When did you acquire property in 
Union County?

PH: We were married in the 1930s.  

AH: We’ve been married seventy years.

I: So you’ve had this property for almost 
seventy years.  That’s very good.  At 
the time you bought it, were you think-
ing of farming it sometime?

AH: Investment.  Investment.  Property was 
cheap and we bought for investment.

PH: The fi rst eighty acres of this property 
was for sale. It was very cheap in those 
days.  So we come out here and we’ve 
worked for it and bought it in about 
1935.  [speaking to AH] Didn’t we pay 
about $1,000 for the fi rst eighty acres?

AH: Paid $1,000 for eighty acres here. 
[speaking to interviewer] Can you 
imagine that?

AH: After we bought more adjoining acre-
age, we had enough acreage here to 
give each one of our boys forty acres:  
Gerald, who is a school superinten-
dent, and  Doran, who is retired Air 
Force colonel.  They have both built 
nice homes on the property, so we have 
our boys here some of the time.

AH: I started at Eastern Oregon Normal 
School the fi rst summer it was open--
1930.

PH: After we taught school in other places, 
we married  a few years later and came 
to Imbler, where he was superintendent 
of the school.  

Attending the New Eastern 
Oregon Normal School

I: I wish you could tell me from what 
you can remember how the normal 
school looked and how it felt to be a 
student there in the summertime.

Phyllis at high school 
graduation in 1930

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins
Albert (right) & his brother, George
Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins



2

PH: It was just one building--all the steps 
in front.  The fi rst time I came to La 
Grande, I had to fi nd a boarding place.

I: No dormitories?

PH: No dormitories or anything.  There 
was a family who lived almost at the 
foot of the stairs there on 8th Street.  
So I started boarding there.  I started 
to school with $75, but that didn’t last 
very long when I’d paid the tuition and 
a few things like that. 

I: What classes were you taking?  

PH: Dr. Zabel’s English literature class,  
science with Elmo Stevenson, and one 
other class. 

I: At that time were you thinking of 
teaching?

PH: Yes.  When I got out of high school, 
there weren’t too many options for 
girls.  It was either nursing or teach-
ing.  I didn’t think it was going to be 
teaching, so I went into a hospital in 
Baker City OR and told them I wanted 
to sign up to go into nursing proba-
tion.  She looked at me and she said, 
“Go home and grow up.”  I couldn’t 
be a nurse, so I said, “OK, go to La 
Grande.”  After about three weeks, I 
was going to quit.

I: Why did you think that?

PH: The tests they gave.  Before I took my 
fi rst test, I thought, “I didn’t know this 
stuff. I’m not smart enough.”  

I: Was it a lot harder than high school 
had been?

PH: Yes. I thought, “I’m not smart enough 
to be here.”  I had no use for going 
back there. I was so discouraged I went 
home and told Dad I was going to quit.  
But I couldn’t do it.  He said, “Go back 
and try it.  Give it another try.”  So I 
went back and it was all right. 

I: Can you remember in any detail about 
the teaching methods or about other 
students at that time?    

AH: Let me help answer that, Phyllis.

PH: OK, go ahead.

AH: The teachers at that time came out of 
Pendleton High School.  President 
Inlow had been superintendent at 
Pendleton, and he brought a number 
of teachers over with him.  So most of 
the faculty were secondary teachers, 
but they were good.  He picked some 
good people.  That was Inlow himself.  
I served as a janitor to him for part of 
the time I was there in order to stay 
in school.  In the late 1920s and early 
1930s, things were rough.  No money 
was available.

I: Tell me about Inlow himself--the sort 
of man he was.

AH: He was pretty well accepted by the 
public. He had been superintendent of 
schools at Imbler before Pendleton, 
and he was a select person from east-
ern Oregon. His personality was good.  
People liked him, and he got along 
with people, though there were hard 
feelings among some of the superin-
tendents; several of them wanted the 
job.



3

I: Did teachers mostly lecture at that time 
or was there much discussion?

PH: Not much.  Mostly it was lecture.

AH: The rooms were full when the col-
lege opened.  Students were waiting 
for it to open up. When it opened up, 
they crowded in; the rooms were full.  
One of the better liked professors--al-
though he was a poor professor--was 
Bob Quinn, the athletic coach.  He 
was accepted because of his ability to 
take just a handful of boys and put out 
winning teams.  I participated in athlet-
ics--catcher on the baseball team.  We 
played all the teams from here to the 
coast.

I: If you fi nished up the summer, that 
didn’t get you a teaching certifi cate, so 
when did you next go back to college 
to work on a degree?

PH: I went back in the fall.

I: Did you go straight through, then, until 
you had your certifi cate?

PH: No.  I lacked one course out of two 
years.  Once that I got that one and 
then got my certifi cate, I started to 
teach.

I: Did the program at that time include 
any student teaching?

PH: Yes, it did.

I: Where did you do that?

PH: In a fourth grade in the lab school. 

I: How well prepared did you feel then to 
go out and teach on your own?

Beginnings of Teaching Careers

PH: I didn’t really think too much about.  
My fi rst school was out of Baker; I had 
only three students there in a little one-
room school--two in third grade and 
one in second--so it was no big chal-
lenge. I had a lot of fun with them; we 
did everything.  

PH: Have you heard of Elmo Stevenson?

I: Yes.

AH: He was one of the professors of sci-
ence, who was pursuing his doctorate 
at that time.  I think when he came 
here he only had a bachelor’s degree.  
He was one of the better known and 
well-accepted professors.  He later 
became president at Southern Oregon 
College.  Everyone thought a lot of 
him.

I: [speaking to AH] While Phyllis was 
working on her two-year certifi cate, 
what were you doing?

Stewart School, near Baker City OR, 
where Phyllis fi rst taught

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins



4

PH: That one year while I was in school 
you were teaching in Nyssa [Idaho].

AH: Yes, teaching in Nyssa.

I: How did you get your teaching certifi -
cate sooner than she did?

AH: I had been at the University of Okla-
homa for a year and a summer, so I 
transferred some of that credit, but 
very little of it fi tted into teaching.  It 
was straight academics.

I: Where did you start teaching?

AH: I started teaching at Oregon Trail 
School. That’s in Malheur County, 
Oregon.  It was a two-teacher school. 

I: And then you came back to Eastern 
Oregon for more study, did you?

AH: Yes.

I: Was that to get your bachelor’s de-
gree?

AH: I took my two-year diploma from 
Southern Oregon College at Ashland, 
but they didn’t have student-teaching 
facilities available, so Inlow made the 
arrangement for me to go to Western 
Oregon College at Monmouth during 
the summer. I did my student teaching 
there.  

Teaching Together at Imbler School

I: Now tell me about coming to Imbler.

AH: When I received my degree, we went 
to Imbler.

I: Did you come to Imbler as a teacher or 
as the superintendent?

AH: I came as a teacher, and about a year 
and a half later, I was promoted to the 
school superintendent.

I: Was there only one school in Imbler 
then?

AH: Only one for both elementary and sec-
ondary. 

Albert standing at entrance 
to Oregon Trail School

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins

Albert with some of the male students 
at Oregon Trail School

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins



5

I: Where was the building?

PH: That old one is still there--the red 
brick building.

I: Was that fairly new when you got 
there?

PH: I don’t think so.  Not too new, no.

AH: I don’t think so.

I: Can you give me any details about 
what it was like to teach in that build-
ing?

AH: In that building?  No problems.

PH: The high school was upstairs, the 
grade school downstairs.

I: About how many students all togeth-
er?

AH: I don’t remember.

PH: I taught seventh and eighth grade there; 
I probably had sixteen or seventeen 
students.

I: In the school as a whole, would there 
have been a hundred students maybe?

PH: I think so.

I: For both of you, what was good about 
teaching in that kind of a school?

AH: Probably the closeness to students and 
parents.  We had no problems of any 
kind other than that times were hard; 
money was scarce.

PH: Also, I think in that time there was a 
lot more freedom when you’d teach.

I: You could make up your own curricu-
lum, you mean?

PH: Of course, you had to pick from some 
things from the state, but testing and 
doing everything else was all up to 
you.  You did your own tests and you 
checked them out and saw how stu-
dents were doing.

Phyllis & Albert at the time 
of their wedding in 1932

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins

Imbler Elementary & High School  
(buildings still in use in 2003)

Phoro courtesy of John Turner & Richard Hermens



6

State-wide Eighth 
Grade Examinations

I: At that time weren’t there state exams, 
though, in the eighth grade?

AH: Eighth grade examinations:  I have the 
distinction of never having a student 
fl unk, and I’m awfully proud of that. 
I carried that on for several years 
while other rural schools were losing while other rural schools were losing while other
students.  They just couldn’t pass the 
examination.

I: Many students did leave school at the 
end of eighth grade at that time, didn’t 
they?

PH: A lot of them did.

AH: I was allowing students to stay after 
four o’clock if they wanted to study 
for the exams.  I didn’t keep them; 
if they wanted to come from 4:00 to 
about 4:45, I worked with them for 
about a month before the examina-
tions.

I: Did you have copies of old exams to 
use?

AH: Yes, I had those.

PH: One thing about those exams:  they’re 
such a sameness.  So if they had any 
ideas of past exams, why, there’s such 
a sameness about them.

I: Where were the state exams scored?  

AH: We sent them to the state school super-
intendent.

PH: It’s been a long time ago since that 
was abolished.  

Students  ̓Discipline

I: Do you mean to tell me there weren’t 
discipline problems?

AH: We had no discipline problems.

I: Why was that, do you think?

AH: I didn’t have any discipline problems 
in high school when I taught in high 
school.

I: Why were the kids more willing to 
behave properly?

AH: I think I kept them busy.

PH: But I think too that the generation was 
different.

AH: Yes.  Kids, I think, were quieter in 
those days.

Phyllisʼs &  Albertʼs sons, Doran (left)
& Gerald, born during the time 
their parents taught in Imbler

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins



7

PH: They’re different today than the stu-
dents that came at that time.

I: I’m just trying to fi nd out what you 
think was different about them then.

PH: I think it’s a lot of it parental control 
and parental guidance; the parents 
said, “You will do this or that.”

AH: They’d get the little paddling, too, in 
those days.  That helped a little bit. 
In about eight years there at Oregon 
Trail, I didn’t paddle too many kids.  I 
don’t suppose it was over two or three 
kids that I ever paddled in school.  I’d 
always get the big ones.  I’d get those 
fi rst two.  That had an effect.

I: What did you use for paddling them?

AH: A wooden paddle, fl at, carved--on the 
buttocks.

I: How many times?  Did that depend on 
the crime?

AH: Half a dozen times, I guess.  It depend-
ed on the crime. 

I: You’re fairly tall, so I imagine you in-
timidated them a little bit, didn’t you?

AH: Possibly so.  I worked with the kids.  
They’d go off for recess, and I was out 
there with them all the time.  I never 
left them alone.  I didn’t have any 
problems.  And no problems in high 
school either.

PH: But I think parental infl uence was a lot 
of it in those days; you’d go to school 
and behave yourself.  I never did 
paddle anyone.

Teaching and a 
Superintendency in Union

I: Where did you go after you left 
Imbler?

PH: Union.

AH: Yes, that’s right.  We went to Union 
[about fi fteen miles from Imbler].

I: Why did you accept a job in Union?

PH: Better pay.

I: Was it a larger district?

AH: It was a pretty good-sized school sys-
tem at that time.

PH: Yes, and better money.

AH: We took it over during a school strike.  
It was a bad situation.  It was nasty-- 

 the big school strike at Imbler and at 
Union.

I: The teachers were striking?

AH: No, the students were striking.  They 
were just raising hell over there.

I: Why?  What was the problem?

AH: There was a breakdown between the 
superintendent and the head coach.  
They got to squabbling, and it began 
to increase and increase until the kids 
began taking it up.  They were throw-
ing eggs and everything else at the 
superintendent’s offi ce, the school, 
and then his residence.  The policemen 
were always on the other side of town 



8

when that happened; they’d leave and 
go on the other side of town.  It was a 
nasty situation.

I: Do you remember what the super-
intendent had done that angered the 
coach?

AH: I don’t know that.  They were really 
having a bad time.

I: How long had this strike gone on?

AH: I suppose almost a full year.

I: Were the students refusing to come to 
class?

AH: I guess so.  That was part of it anyway.

I: What were you expected to do?

AH: Tackle them. 

PH: Get them back in school.

I: Was the coach still there?

AH: He was fi red.  The superintendent 
was fi red, too.  In March they came  
through Imbler and asked me if I was 
interested in coming over.  We’d had 
a pretty good reputation at Imbler; we 
had no problems over there at all.  So 
they invited me over. I looked the situ-
ation over and told them yes, I’d take 
it if I could get released by the board 
at Imbler.  The board released me, so I 
went over, and they had no more prob-
lems.

PH: He got rid of some of the trouble mak-
ers.  What was it?  Three boys?

AH: Yes.  I was in touch with the state 
school superintendent, Rex Putnam.  
He and I were pretty good friends; I 
don’t know why we clicked, but we 
were about the same age, and we got 
along fi ne.  I went to Salem and talked 
to him.  The war was on, and they 
were taking men at that time.  I asked 
Putnam if I could release those boys to 
the army and then get their diplomas.  
He thought about it a while and fi nally 

Union High School, where Albert was Principal and 
Superintendent of Schools



9

said, “Well, I think that’d be the best 
method.”  The fi ve or six boys that 
were causing the trouble were all eli-
gible for the military draft.  So I called 
them in and talked to them for quite a 
long time.  I told them if they wanted 
to go into service, we’d give them 
their diplomas.  They took me up on 
it.  More than two of them were about 
ready to fl unk, and one or two of them 
were almost kicked out of school, but I 
got them back in. So they were glad to 
have the opportunity.    

I: What effects do you remember of the 
approaching war on the students there?  
Were they aware or thinking about it?

AH: Most of the boys wanted to go.  They 
were ready to go.

I: Do you recall any ways in which the 
war, as it went on in the early 1940s, 
affected students at the school?  Did 
they talk about it, or did the teachers 
help them understand what the pur-
poses of the war were?

AH: Oh, yes.  We tried to instill that into 
the program.

I: How did they do that?

AH: I think it was mostly by just talking to 
them and calling them in.

I: There must have been newspaper 
stories about it.  Would teachers bring 
copies of the newspaper in and have 
them read?

AH: Oh, yes.

I: Phyllis, did you start teaching in Union 
at the same time that he became super-
intendent?

PH: Yes.

I: What were you teaching then?
PH: First grade--always the fi rst grade if I 

could get fi rst grade.

I: Why did you prefer fi rst grade?  You 
said you had taught seventh at Imbler.

 You liked the younger kids better?

PH: I liked fi rst grade because they always 
loved their teacher.  No, they’re more 
fun to work with, and you actually 
can see everything that they’re doing. 
When I had taught something, I knew 
exactly whether they had learned it; I 
knew whether I was succeeding or not.

 That’s the only grade I really liked.

I: Were the teaching conditions in any 
way better in Union?

PH: They were good; it was a nice school 
there.

I: How was the budget for materials?

PH: Not a lot, but the districts didn’t think 
about furnishing materials.  Students 
had to furnish their own tablets, pen-
cils, books, binder books, and  every-
thing then.  

I: Suppose parents couldn’t afford to buy 
the books they needed.  Did you have 
any way of helping them?

PH: No, we never did.



10

I: Did some students go without books or 
materials?

PH: No.

AH: Books were furnished weren’t they, 
Phyllis?

PH: Not right at fi rst.  Later on.

AH: It was a long time ago. 

PH: Yes.

I: It sounds as though managing the 
budget as superintendent wasn’t very 
complicated.  Is that right?

AH: I don’t think it was too complicated.

I: You had teacher salaries and mainte-
nance on the buildings.  You didn’t 
have bus expense, did you?

AH: No.

I: But you didn’t have to buy textbooks 
or paper or copying machine material 
or anything like that, did you?

AH: No.

I: It sounds like a very simple budget.

AH: It was simple all right.

I: What did your job as superintendent 
consist of, primarily?

AH: Most of it was handling the high 
school.  I was principal of the high 
school and the superintendent, and I 
had an excellent principal at the grade 
school.  

I: Was the high school in the same build-
ing it is in now? 

AH: Same building.

PH: It hasn’t changed much.

I: Was there a lot of after-school respon-
sibility that you had as superintendent?

AH: Yes. I was expected to participate in 
community activities a lot, and I didn’t 
mind doing that.

PH: Sports.  Sports.  In sports.  

AH: Sports.  I was interested in sports.

PH: You organized all the games.

AH: I’d lettered in college, and I was inter-
ested in it, so I kept things going.  My 
policy was to have something for every 
kid in high school to participate in if he 
wanted to, and we made that possible.  
We weren’t stranded for money; we 
had the money to do the things that we 
needed to do.  The board was very kind 
to me during that period of time.

I: Did you dress in a suit and a tie every-
day?

AH: Yes.

PH: He sure did.

AH: Always dressed well.  I had the reputa-
tion of dressing well both at the college 
and the classes.

I: Was the town of Union a more fl our-
ishing business town then than it is 
now?



11

PH: I think so.  That highway made such 
a difference.  In earlier times, the 
road went right through Union.  Its 
rerouting changed Union completely-
-changed all the businesses and every-
thing else was out. 

I: That was the main road between Baker 
and the Grande Ronde Valley, wasn’t 
it?

PH: Yes.

I: What main businesses do you recall?

AH: The sawmill and the granaries, where 
they made fl our.  Of course, they don’t 
have those anymore.  

PH: When the mill was running, there was 
quite an employment factor.

I: Do you remember when that closed?

PH: I think when we left.

Leaving Union for Higher Education

I: Why did you decide to leave Union?

AH: It was about to kill me over there--too  
 much work.  They expected a lot.  I   
 needed another administrator, but they  
 couldn’t afford it.

PH: And he wanted to get his degree.

AH: I wanted my doctorate, so we took 
time off.  

I: Why did you want an advanced de-
gree? Did you have in mind that you 
would be working at a college or uni-
versity?

AH: I’d begun to think about it.

PH: We went to Eugene [University of 
Oregon] to go to school in 1952 and 
then we went to Billings to ’54 [where 
Albert was a professor and later dean 
of the College of Education, Montana 
State University and where Phyllis 
continued teaching].

Return to Grande Ronde Valley, Re-
tirement, and Old Age

I: And then you decided to come back 
from Montana because you had the 
land and a house here?

PH: It was just a little old house.

AH: We liked the climate here.  We liked 
the country.  We enjoyed it very much.  

PH: We lived here in the valley and this 
was always home anyway--not Mon-
tana, even though we were there for a 
long number of years. This was home 
in the valley.

I: Besides the climate, what do you like 
about the valley?

AH: At that time, I was a hunter and a fi sh-
erman--spent a lot of time out hunting 
and fi shing.

PH: I think this is one of the prettiest 
places.

AH: Phyllis and I used to like to go out and 
camp--get away from everybody and 
everything.

PH: I’ve always thought this was a beauti-
ful, beautiful valley.



12

I: Do you like it better in this part of the 
valley because there aren’t as many 
people and not as much activity?

I: Are there any problems with living 
here?

PH: No, I don’t think so.

I: Do you have a well?

AH: Yes, two wells there.  One of them for 
this house and for the house where our 
son lives.

I: Do you have a septic system?

AH: Yes.  Ours seems to work great.

I: And are there animals that come close 
by?

PH: Deer and wild turkeys.

AH: We’ve had bobcats around here and 
bear up there occasionally, after the 
fruit trees.  

PH: We don’t see them very much, but 
they’re around.

AH: We had one bobcat that kept taking our 
chickens for a while until we fi nally 
took care of him. We used to go after 
huckleberries a lot when we were 
able to get around and all through the 
mountain.

I: I imagine you have mushrooms close 
by here.

AH: Yes.  Mushrooms are on the place--
morels. I haven’t been out and looked 

for them for years. They probably 
should be here about now, Phyllis.

PH: I guess so.

AH: You have to get out and pick them, 
though, but neither one of us can walk 
too far anymore.  That’s kind of rough 
on us.

PH: I don’t do too well mushroom hunting, 
though I used to.

AH: It’s terrible to get old.  

I: Is there any best thing about being old?

AH: I don’t think there’s any best.

I: You’re both very alert mentally.  I 
should think that there would be a lot 
of good things to remember.

AH: Balmy, just a little bit balmy.  I sup-
pose at ninety-four, though, it should 
be that way, shouldn’t it?

Phyllis & Albert at their 
golden wedding anniversary

Photo courtesy of Phyllis & Albert Hopkins



13

I: I think you’re remarkably alert at age 
ninety-four. But a loss of hearing and 
other physical deterioration: is that the 
problem?

AH: That is a problem.  We used to like to 
go places.  We traveled a lot overseas.  
We’ve been in twenty-nine or thirty 
countries abroad, and we loved every 
bit of it.  But we can’t do it anymore, 
and it bothers us.

PH: You want to go and you can’t go.

AH: All through the area where they’re 
fi ghting now [i.e., Afghanistan], we’ve 
been all through that country a couple 
times.

I: Why would you want to go back?

AH: Oh, there are so many interesting 
things that we have never seen before 
that we want to get to see.  People are 
different and oh, we loved to travel!

PH: Yes.  We were very fortunate because 
there was a student that we’d had at 
college in Montana--a Korean girl.  
She said we should come to Korea 
and be with her family.  We were very 
fortunate to go there and visit with the 
family.  We really loved it.

AH: I was the foreign student advisor at the 
university.  The government sent me 
to Thailand at one time for two years 
to upgrade the schools.  They had 
selected four of us to make up a team, 
although we worked separately.  That 
was interesting work.  I enjoyed our 
overseas work.  

 Phyllis attracted a lot of attention be-
cause we were in an area where they’d 

never seen a blond woman with blue 
eyes.  She attracted a lot of attention--
especially the men. 

Phyllisʼs Book:  Dad Munn and Fam-
ily; A Homesteader and Stage Driver 

of Baker County, Oregon

I: [speaking to Phyllis] Tell me about 
why you started to write a book about 
your family [published in 1984].

PH: I think it was because of my father; he 
was so special to me.

AH: Yes, she had a wonderful father.  I 
never knew her mother.

I: Has the book gone out to people other 
than members of the family?

PH: There were copies at the bookstores 
in La Grande and Baker City.  I don’t 
know how they sold; I assume they 
sold them.

I: Did you try to get copies in libraries?

PH: Yes, I gave quite a few to libraries.

I: How many copies did you have made?

PH: One thousand.

I: Do you still have some?

PH: Yes.  They weren’t that special or that 
good.

I: There’s a lot of historical information 
there, so I think that they would be 
good for anyone who wants to know 
about Baker County and life on the 
farm.  You included lots of detail.

[See excerpts in appendix.]



14



15

Phyllis taught at her fi rst school for seventy-
three dollars a month. She boarded for twenty-
fi ve dollars a month with a family that lived 
about two miles from the school. She also had 
to do the janitor work for the school. She had to 
clean, build the fi res, and carry wood and water 
to the school. Since there was no water- on the 
school grounds, every morning she had to fi ll a 
canteen full of water and carry it to school with 
her for the children to have drinking water and 
to wash their hands. Phyllis froze her feet walk-
ing to school that winter, and had to wear house 
shoes most of the year.

That fall Phyllis took Albert to Hereford for 
the weekend. Ralph and Elma were still living 
in the little house with one bedroom, but there 
was a cot in the living room where they made 
a bed for Albert. Now Elma had just fi nished a 
laundry and she had fi lled a galvanized tub with 
clothes to be ironed and pushed the tub under 
the cot. This was just a woven cot and Albert 
complained the next morning about having a 
ring around his backside from the tub.

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

Albert, teasing as usual, said, “Iʼll bet you canʼt 
hit Phyllis with that truck.” Loren let, go. Wham! 
Phyllis ducked just in time as the truck fl ew by 
her head and made a dent in the wall.

Early in December, Phyllis took Dad to Heilners 
in Baker and bought him a new blue suit for 
Christmas. He really looked nice in the suit and 

Appendix

Excerpts from 
Dad Munn and Family; A Homesteader and Stage Driver 

of Baker County, Oregon
by Phyllis Munn Hopkins

(Baker, Oregon:  Baker Printing & Lithography 1984)

he was very proud of it. He kept it for special 
occasions. He said he wanted to be buried in it.
Phyllis inherited a bit of her motherʼs disposi-
tion as she liked to direct programs and to have 
children perform. She prepared a Christmas 
program with her three students. Since there 
were few parents and she needed an audience, 
she invited her family to come. Dad came with 
Bertha and her family. It was a varied program 
of songs, recitations and plays, and was about 
an hour and a half in length. Bertha said it was 
hard to believe that three small children could 
memorize so much.

In March Albert got Phyllis a job teaching school 
with him at Oregon Trail for the following school 
year, so that meant that the wedding could take 
place. Phyllis asked Albert about the time and 
date, and he was very agreeable. He said, “Just 
any time you say, and I will be there.”

Phyllisʼs school was out the sixth of May so she 
thought that would be a good time to get mar-
ried in the evening and then they would have the 
weekend together before Albert had to get back 
to his school.

Phyllisʼs wedding, like Estherʼs, was doomed to 
delay. Albert had a track meet that Friday and 
after the track meet he had to take all the boys 
home. By the time he drove to Baker in his old 
Model A Ford, it was pretty late at night. The 
wedding was to be at the home of C. H. “Red” 
May on Fourth Street in Baker and Phyllis had 
invited all her family including Mrs. Dearinger 



16

and Elva. They all waited patiently for the 
groom. He arrived  unprepared, no preacher, no 
license, nothing helped him to get everything in 
order.  Five minutes to midnight the ceremony 
started and the “I doʼs” were said fi ve minutes 
after twelve. Instead of being married on the 6th, 
as Phyllis had planned, it turned out they were 
married on May 7,1932. Methodist minister 
Rev. Oscar G. Gibson performed the ceremony. 
Even though it was late at night, Red managed 
to get a long string of tin cans tied to the Model 
A. Phyllis and Albert stayed the rest of the night 
at the Baker Hotel, and the next morning went 
to La Grande.

. . . . . . . . . . 

During the summer Albert and Phyllis ran out 
of money. Phyllis had a $125 warrant that she 
had not been able to cash when her school was 
out. She thought that Dad could probably get it 
cashed for her so she sent it to him.  Dad tried, 
but money was too tight. No one would cash 
the warrant. Phyllis and Albert didnʼt know how 
they were going to get back to Oregon Trail to 
start teaching. A groceryman in Monmouth had 
grown fond of Albert and Phyllis. He had a store 
in Salem, also. He told them to go to Salem and 
pick out some clothes and they could pay him 
later when they got some money. By a miracle, 
Albert found a fi ve dollar bill in the lining of his 
coat. That was enough to buy gas to get home, 
so their worries were over.

. . . . . . . . . . . 

The fi rst year that Phyllis and Albert were at 
Oregon Trail they put on a large Christmas 
program. After the program they had to clean 
up the school and they were very tired. Dad was 
without work and was living in the old Trimble 
house on Beaverdam, so Albert and Phyllis de-
cided they would go and spend their vacation 
with him.

Dad was happy to have them. He fi lled a tick 
with straw and fi xed them a bed upstairs. Albert 
was scared to death the house would catch on 
fi re as the stove pipe went from the heating stove 
downstairs through the bedroom on the second 
fl oor and then on up through the roof. Dad had 
killed a pig and had fresh pork hanging outside 
in a shed. It was frozen and he would bring it in 
and slice off whatever they wanted to eat. This 
was a vacation Phyllis and Albert long cherished 
and remembered. They would eat, sleep and 
play the old phonograph. They stayed up late 
at night playing three handed pinochle. Before 
the week was over they had fi nished eating all 
of Dadʼs groceries and had to go and buy some 
more. Phyllis, Dad, and Albert got into the 
Model A coupe and headed for the Hereford 
store. The snow was very deep going from the 
Trimble place to the highway. This made about 
two miles of rough going, but the Model A was 
high enough to buck the snow.  They all enjoyed 
the outing and restocked Dadʼs pantry. Phyllis 
and Albert hated to end the vacation and return 
to Oregon Trail.

In the spring, Phyllis and Albert were dissatisfi ed 
with boarding and asked the school board if they 
could build a small house on the school grounds 
with the understanding that the school district 
would buy the house when they left.

The school board agreed to this proposal and 
Phyllis and Albert built their fi rst home in just a 
few days. The house which cost $200 was twelve 
by twenty-four feet and had two rooms which 
consisted of a kitchen and a small bedroom. They 
were very happy to have a home of their own 
and to be independent.

. . . . . . . . . . . 

Phyllis and Albert continued to teach school at 
Oregon Trail until 1939 when they moved to 



17

Imbler. During the 1937-38 school year Albert 
didnʼt teach, but instead drove to Caldwell, 
Idaho, daily to attend the College of Idaho where 
he earned his Bachelor of Arts degree. 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

During the summers while they were teaching 
at Oregon Trail, Phyllis and Albert attended a 
number of summer sessions at Oregon State Col-
lege. Albert also worked for the F. H. Hougue 
Company at McCall, Idaho, for a couple of sum-
mers. One summer Albert worked in the Safe-
way Store in Ontario, Oregon. They also liked 
to travel if they could get enough money.

Every fall during the time that Phyllis and Albert 
were teaching at Oregon Trail, Albert liked to 
go to the Dearinger Ranch on the Big Flat to 
hunt deer with Frank and Warren. This became 
an annual affair and this gave Phyllis a chance 
to see her folks as well. If there happened to be 
a dance at Hereford or Unity, this was an extra 
bonus for Phyllis.

On one hunting trip there was a big dance at 
Hereford and everyone on the Dearinger Ranch 
decided they would go to the dance. The dance 
had been in progress for some time and Albert 
decided to step outside of the hall. He hadnʼt 
been outside very long until a big fellow stepped 
up to him and 

offered him a drink of whiskey. Albert said , 
“No, thank you. I donʼt drink.” This was like 
waving a red fl ag. The fellow said, “When I offer 
anybody a drink, -they drink. By Gawd, youʼll 
drink this whiskey or I will cram this bottle down 
your throat.” This looked like trouble but War-
ren and Frank both saw what was going on and 
came to the rescue. They stepped/ between the 
two men and Warren said, “Albert is a guest at 
this dance and at our ranch. He is not a drinking 

man. Now, back off “ The follow looked at the 
three men and obliged.

Education was always important to Phyllis. 
While teaching she continued to go to summer-
sessions at some college. Eventually she earned 
her Bachelor of Science degree from Eastern Or-
egon State College in La Grande. Years later, she 
got her Master of Science degree from Eastern 
Montana College in Billings. She continued to go 
to school and later earned two years of education 
beyond, her Masterʼs degree.

. . . . . . . . . . 

Phyllis and Albert lived in Imbler from 1939 
to 1946. Albert became Superintendent of the 
Imbler Schools. Phyllis also taught in the Imbler 
Schools, except for the years when the children 
were born. Doran was the New Yearʼs Baby for 
Union County on January 1, 1941. Albert was 
at home in Imbler and did not know that he had 
a son until it was announced over the radio. 
Gerald Was born on December 6, 1943, the last 
of  Dadʼs grandchildren. Both boys were born  
in St. Josephʼs Hospital in La Grande and were 
baptized in the First Methodist Church in La 
Grande.

. . . . . . . . . . .

After Gerald was born, Dad decided that he 
would come to Imbler for a visit. One day he 
showed up at the door very tired. Phyllis asked, 
“Dad, how did you get, here?”  

“I walked from La Grande.” “Why didnʼt you 
call? I would have come and picked you up.” 
“I didnʼt want to bother you.” He had walked 
twelve miles.

. . . . . . . . . . 

While they were living in Imbler, Phyllis and 



18

Albert bought eighty acres of timbered land 
six miles west of Imbler near Summerville. It 
had a two bedroom cabin on it. In 1946, Albert 
was contracted as Superintendent of the Union 
School District. That summer he planned to 
attend Oregon  ̓ State College. The house in 
Union that they had purchased was not yet 
ready so Phyllis decided to live in the cabin at 
Summerville. Dad came to spend the summer 
with Phyllis and the boys.

There was about an acre of land that had been 
logged and it had some very large stumps on it. 
Dad decided that he would clear that land dur-
ing the summer. He needed a team of horses and 
some heavy log chains. Albert bought a team of 
horses, and Dad walked that team of horses from 

the sale yard to the farm. It was about fi fteen 
miles and Dad was now seventy-three years old. 
He worked with that team during the summer 
and cleared the land. It was remarkable that he 
could do such hard work.

There was a road through the middle of the place 
and Dad was trying to keep the gate closed. The 
creamery truck would often go through the place 
and they would always leave the gate open. Dad 
got tired of closing the gate after them. One day 
when they had left the gate open, Dad took his 
shovel and went out to wait until the truck came 
back. Dad, being his old fi esty self, said, “The 
next time you go through this gate, you close it 
or I will use this shovel on you.” From that time 
on the gate was always closed.

Orin Lee Munn, Phyllisʼs father
1872-1947

Photo courtesy of Phyllis Hopkins



19

Symbols
8th Street  2

A
acreage, adjoining  1
activities, community  10
advisor, foreign student  13
Albert & his brother, George, photo of  1
Albert at Oregon Trail School, photo of  4
Albert with male students at Oregon Trail School, photo 

of  4
Ashland OR  4

B
Baker City OR  2, 3, 11, 13
balminess   12
bear  12
Billings MT   11
board, school  8
bobcats  12
book, Phyllisʼs  13
books, binder  9
bookstores  13
breakdown  7
budget, managing of  10
buildings, maintenance of  10
busy, keeping students  6

C
catcher  3
certifi cate, teaching  3,4
chickens  12
class
 Dr. Zabelʼs English literature  2
 science  2
climate  11
coach, athletic  3
coach, head  7
colonel, Air Force  1
conditions, teaching  9
control, parental  7
County, Baker  13

D
deer  12
degree, bachelorʼs  4
diploma, two-year  4
diplomas  9
doctorate  11

dormitories  2
draft, military  8

E
Eastern Oregon Normal School  1, 4
eggs, throwing of  7
Eugene OR   11
examinations
 eighth grade  6
 state  5

F
factor, employment  11
farm, life on   13
farming  1
father, Phyllisʼs  2, 13
fi rst grade, Phyllisʼs teaching of  9
fi sherman  11
fl our  11

G
games, organizing of   10
girl, Korean  13
girls, options for  2
granaries  11
Grande Ronde Valley  11
guidance, parental  7

H
highway through Union  10
high school  2
 handling of  10
Hopkins
 Doran  1
 Gerald  1
hospital  2
huckleberries  12
hunter  11

I
Imbler OR  1, 2, 7, 8, 9
Imbler, superintendent of schools at  2
Imbler Elementary & High School    4
 photo of  5
information, historical  13
Inlow, President of Eastern Oregon Normal School   2, 

4
investment  1

Index



20

J
janitor  2

L
La Grande OR  2, 13
lecture  3
libraries  13

M
Malheur County  4
materials, furnishing  9
methods, teaching  2
Monmouth OR  4
Montana  11, 13
mushrooms  12

N
nursing  2
Nyssa ID  4

O
old, terrible to get  12
Oregon Trail School  4, 7

P
paddle, wooden  7
paddling  7
parents, closeness to  5
pencils  9
Pendleton, superintendent at  2
Pendleton High School  2
Phyllisʼs &  Albertʼs sons, photo of  6
Phyllis & Albert at time of their wedding, photo of  5
Phyllis at high school graduation, photo of  1
place, boarding  2
policemen  7
probation, nursing  2
problems, discipline  6
Putnam, Rex  8

Q
Quinn, Bob  3

R
reputation of dressing well  10
road, main  11

S
salaries, teacher  10

Salem OR  8
sawmill  11
school
 lab  3
 one-room  3
 two-teacher  4
schools
 rural  6
 upgrading of  13
science, professors of  3
septic system  12
Southern Oregon College  3, 4
sports  10
Stevenson, Elmo  2, 3
Stewart School, photo of  3
strike  8
strike, school  7
students, closeness to  5
superintendent, school, Albert as  4
system, septic  12

T
tablets  9
teach
 freedom to   5
 starting to   3
teacher, Albert as   4
teachers, secondary   2
teaching  2
 student  3, 4
team, baseball  3
teams, winning  3
tests  2
Thailand  13
travel, overseas  13
trees, fruit  12
tuition  2
turkeys, wild  12

U
Union OR  7, 9, 10
Union, leaving from  11
Union County  1
Union High School, photo of  8
University of Oklahoma  4

W
war, second world  9
wells,  water   12
Western Oregon College  4
woman, blond  13
work, overseas  13


